No. 100, A.]

[Published April 25, 1927.

CHAPTER 52.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 29.18 of the statutes, relating to close season for deer.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.18 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.18) (2) For deer there shall be no open season in the counties of Adams, Brown, Buffalo, Calumet, Clark, Columbia, Crawford, Dane, Dodge, Door, Dunn, Eau Claire, Fond du Lac, Grant, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Jackson, Jefferson, Juneau, Kenosha, Kewaunee, La Crosse, La Fayette, Manitowoc, Marathon, Marquette, Milwaukee, Monroe, Outagamie, Ozaukee, Pepin, Portage, Racine, Richland, Rock, Sauk, Shawano, Sheboygan, Taylor, Trempealeau, Vernon, Walworth, Washington, Waukesha, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago and Wood. In other counties there shall be an open season for ten days commencing the first of December in even-numbered years for one buck deer not less than one year old.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1927.

No. 60, A.]

[Published April 25, 1927.

CHAPTER 53.

AN ACT conferring additional jurisdiction on the first special municipal court of Rusk county, and relating to proceedings and practice thereof.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The first special municipal court for Rusk county shall, within its territorial jurisdiction, have jurisdiction concurrent with the county court of said county, over applications for the commitment of dependent children to the state public school at Sparta. In the exercise of such jurisdiction and commitment, the processes and procedure of the court shall be governed by the statutes on the same subject relating to county courts.